## U.O. Note to the Manager CBS, TAICO Bank, Chennai-600 028.

- Sub: TAICO Bank-Gold purity Testing Machine- Certificate of Bureau of Indian Standards and Central Excise Tax-Clarification -Modification in the Tender Document Uploaded in TAICO Bank website – requested -Reg.
- Ref: 1. Tender Notice No.1/Taico Bank/Carat meter/2023.
  - 2. Office Note order date 16.11.2023

In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited, Manager (Recovery) and sub-Accountant (Development) section have been instructed to enquire whether the Bureau of Indian Standards is must for Gold Purity Testing Machine and the Central Excise Tax for Gold Purity Testing Machine and they have visited the o/o. Bureau of Indian Standards,CIT Campus, Taramani, chennai and contacted Thiru.Jeevanandham,Joint Director Bureau of Indian Standards. He has informed that there is no Bureau of Indian Standards certificate issued for Gold Purity Testing Mechine and also visited the o/o. The commissioner of GST and Central Excise Tax, Nandanam,Chennai-35 and contacted to Tmt. Akila,Superintendent she has informed that No charge for Central Excise tax to imported items and also removed the Excise Tax for the indirect Taxes, now charged GST only.

In the Terms and conditions of Tender Document it is mentioned in No.11(a), the manufacturer should specify the brand/make of Materials used confirming to the BIS Standards. <u>Since it has been ascertained that there is no Bureau of Indian Standards certificate issued for Gold Purity Testing Machine and it is not mandatary to specify the brand/make of Materials used confirming to the BIS Standards, we request the Manager(CBS) to remove/modify the above condition accordingly in the Tender document and upload the same in TAICO Bank Website.</u>

0/11/2-3 Development)

Sub: TaicoBank-Gold purity Testing Mechine- Certificate of Bureau of Indian Standards and Central Excise Tax-Clarification sought for-Inspection Report -Submitted-Reg.

Ref: Tender Notice No.1/Taico Bank/Caratometer/2023.

In the reference cited, Manager (Recovery) and sub-Accountant (Development) section have been instructed to enquire whether the Bureau of Indian Standards is must for Gold Purity Testing Mechine and the Central Excise Tax for Gold Purity Testing Mechine.

1. In this connection, we have visited the o/o. Burcau of Indian Standards, CIT Campus, Taramani, chennai and contacted Thiru.Jeevanandham, Joint Director Bureau of Indian Standards. He has informed that there is no Bureau of Indian Standards certificate issued for Gold Purity Testing Mechine so far.

2. In this connection, the Sub-Accountant (Development) have visited the o/o. The commissioner of GST and Central Excise Tax, Nandanam, Chennai-35 and contacted to Tmt. Akila, Superintendent she has informed that No charge for Central Excise tax to imported items and also removed the Excise Tax for the indirect Taxes, now charged GST only.

This is submitted for kind information



\\192.168.1.20\d\DEV SEC-2019\APPRISER\Right Information Act JI. App.docx